TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BMO Harris Bank N.A.		106/28/2013	National Banking Association: ILLINOIS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Terra-Mulch Products, LLC
Street Address:	750 Lake Cook Road
Internal Address:	Suite 440
City:	Buffalo Grove
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60089
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 19

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	72436115	HYDRO MULCH
Serial Number:	74145843	CON-TACK
Serial Number:	74154492	FUTERRA
Serial Number:	74163516	ABBOTT COMPASS
Serial Number:	74194397	ROLL-LAWN
Serial Number:	74258592	ROLL LAWN
Serial Number:	75213512	SEED AIDE
Serial Number:	75273920	ENVIROBLEND
Serial Number:	75390490	SEED PROTECTOR
Serial Number:	75496741	TERRA-MULCH
Serial Number:	75496742	TERRA MULCH
Serial Number:	75496850	JUTE-CEL
Serial Number:	75548486	POLY-COVER

REEL: 005064 FRAME: 0490

TRADEMARK

Serial Number:	75548487	SOIL-BLANKET
Serial Number:	75548488	POLY-BLANKET
Serial Number:	75548489	SOIL COVER
Serial Number:	75548490	TERRA-BLANKET
Serial Number:	75548491	EARTH BLANKET
Serial Number:	75629784	HYDRO- SPRAY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3128990366

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 3124565202

Email: silvermanh@gtlaw.com
Correspondent Name: Howard E. Silverman
Address Line 1: 77 West Wacker Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 3100

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	059444.010700
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Howard E. Silverman
Signature:	/Howard E. Silverman/
Date:	07/05/2013

Total Attachments: 3

source=Release of Trademark - Harris-Terra-Mulch#page1.tif source=Release of Trademark - Harris-Terra-Mulch#page2.tif source=Release of Trademark - Harris-Terra-Mulch#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005064 FRAME: 0491

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), dated as of June 28, 2013, is made in favor of Terra-Mulch Products, LLC a Delaware limited liability company having an address at 750 Lake Cook Rd, Suite 440, Buffalo Grove, IL 60089 (the "Grantor") by BMO Harris Bank N.A., a national banking association, having a place of business at 111 West Monroe St., Chicago, IL 60603 as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent"), as successor to Harris Trust and Savings Bank, (in such capacity, the "Former Administrative Agent"), pursuant to the Trademark Collateral Agreement, dated as of March 30, 2000 (the "Security Agreement") among Terra-Mulch Products, LLC, as borrower (the "Borrower"), the guarantors party thereto (the "Guarantors"), the lenders party thereto and the Administrative Agent.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Security Agreement among the Borrower, the Guarantors and the Former Administrative Agent the Grantor granted to the Former Administrative Agent a continuing security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks including, without limitation, the Trademark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule I hereto together with the goodwill associated therewith (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"); and

WHEREAS the Trademark Security Agreement relating to the Trademark Collateral has been recorded with the Assignments Division of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on April 10, 2000 at Reel 2063 and Frame 0119.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby terminates, cancels, re-pledges, reassigns and releases any and all security interests it has against the Trademark Collateral (including without limitation, for the avoidance of doubt, any Trademark Collateral, whether registered or unregistered).

If and to the extent the Administrative Agent has acquired any right, title or interest to any of the Trademark Collateral, it hereby assigns and transfers such rights, title or interest to the Grantor.

The Administrative Agent shall take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantor to further evidence and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

This Release shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of Illinois.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized offer as of the date first set forth above.

BMO HARRIS BANK, N.A.

as Administrative Agent

Name: William J. Thomson

Title: Senior Vice President

CHI 63692792v3



Schedule 1



Assignments on the Web > <u>Trademark Query</u>

Trademark Assignment Details

Reel/Frame: 2063/0119 View Recorded Assignment D Pages: 8

Recorded: 04/10/2000

			Recorded: 0	+/ 10/2000		
Conveyance: SECURITY AGREEMENT						
Total properties: 19						
1	Serial #: 72436115 Mark: HYDRO MULCH	Filing Dt: 09/19/1972	Reg #: 972706	Reg. Dt: 11/13/1973		
2	Serial #: 74145843 Mark: CON-TACK	Filing Dt: 03/07/1991	Reg #: 1709067	Reg. Dt: 08/18/1992		
3	Serial #: 74154492 Mark: FUTERRA	Filing Dt: 04/05/1991	Reg #: 1743935	Reg. Dt: 12/29/1992		
4	Serial #: 74163516 Mark: ABBOTT COMPASS	Filing Dt: 05/03/1991	Reg #: 1772245	Reg. Dt: 05/18/1993		
5	Serial #: 74194397 Mark: ROLL-LAWN	Filing Dt: 08/13/1991	Reg #: 1772464	Reg. Dt: 05/18/1993		
6	Serial #: 74258592 Mark: ROLL LAWN	Filing Dt: 03/24/1992	Reg #: 1772468	Reg. Dt: 05/18/1993		
7	Serial #: 75213512 Mark: SEED AIDE	Filing Dt: 12/16/1996	Reg #: 2189875	Reg. Dt: 09/15/1998		
8	Serial #: 75273920 Mark: ENVIROBLEND	Filing Dt: 04/14/1997	Reg #: 2240174	Reg. Dt: 04/20/1999		
9	Serial #: 75390490 Mark: SEED PROTECTOR	Filing Dt: 11/14/1997	Reg #: 2319737	Reg. Dt: 02/15/2000		
10	Serial #: 75496741 Mark: TERRA-MULCH	Filing Dt: 06/05/1998	Reg #: 2268869	Reg. Dt: 08/10/1999		
11	Serial #: 75496742 Mark: TERRA MULCH	Filing Dt: 06/05/1998	Reg #: 2268870	Reg. Dt: 08/10/1999		
12	Serial #: 75496850 Mark: JUTE-CEL	Filing Dt: 06/05/1998	Reg #: NONE	Reg. Dt:		
13	Serial #: 75548486 Mark: POLY-COVER	Filing Dt: 09/04/1998	Reg #: NONE	Reg. Dt:		
14	Serial #: 75548487 Mark: SOIL-BLANKET	Filing Dt: 09/04/1998	Reg #: NONE	Reg. Dt:		
15	Serial #: 75548488 Mark: POLY-BLANKET	Filing Dt: 09/04/1998	Reg #: NONE	Reg. Dt:		
16	Serial #: 75548489 Mark: SOIL COVER	Filing Dt: 09/04/1998	Reg #: NONE	Reg. Dt:		
17	Serial #: 75548490 Mark: TERRA-BLANKET	Filing Dt: 09/04/1998	Reg #: NONE	Reg. Dt:		
18	Serial #: 75548491	Filing Dt: 09/04/1998	Reg #: NONE	Reg. Dt:		